                         Instruction Manual
IMPORTANT – READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE
KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
Contents
 1. Safety Instructions.......................................................................................................................3
 1.1. Designated Use...................................................................................................................3
 1.2. Reasonably Foreseeable Misuse.........................................................................................3
 1.3. General Safety Instruction....................................................................................................3

Property Value Comment
Product name NerdCam3D
Model designation Mk.1
Size 100mm x 34mm x ca.
30mm
Size in z-direction may depend on lenses and
lens holders
Mass ca. 35g With standard (f = 3.6mm)  lenses and lens
holders
 3.2. Electrical Properties
Property Value Comment
Ingress Protection
Marking
IP00 Installation of camera into a suitable protective
enclosure recommended
Appliance class III Use only with Separated/Safety Extra-
Low Voltage (SELV) power sources
Power supply +5V DC +/- 5% voltage tolerance acceptable
Current consumption ca. 340mA
Sensor technology CMOS Electronic rolling shutter
Sensor resolution 640 x 480 Pixel VGA-resolution
Pixel dynamic range 70dB
SNRmax 39dB
Video outputs 1 x 3D-CVBS
2 x CVBS
1 x 3D-digital, optional1
Main video output is 3D-CVBS. Separate CVBS
outputs2 at each sensor available. 3D-digital
output in ITU BT.656 format on request.
Video norm NTSC, PAL Operation in NTSC mode is recommended.
Due to given physical sensor resolution PAL is
displayed with 480 active video lines only. Re-
maining unused active video lines in PAL mode
1 The camera contains provisions to tap the processed digital 3D video signal (before digital-to-analog
conversion). This function requires the manual attachment of a SMD header (not included in scope of
delivery) on the rear side of the camera board and a different firmware version. Please contact us in case
of interest in this feature.
2 Requires manual installation of header pins (not included in scope of delivery) at the camera.
Prepared by Version Date Page
MS 1.0 2014-05-11 6 of 22
Subject to change without notice.
                         Instruction Manual
IMPORTANT – READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE
KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
Property Value Comment
are displayed as black bars above and below
the video image.
Possible 3D-formats Side-by-Side,
Field-Sequential
Side-by-Side tested with cinemizer, cinemizer
Plus, cinemizer OLED. Field-Sequential tested
with HeadPlay HMD3. Other video goggles on
request4.
 3.3. Optical Properties
Property Value Comment
Interaxial distance of
both lenses
64mm According to the average human interpupullary
distance
Infrared filter Build-in Camera lenses equipped with IR-cut filter
Focal distance 3.6mm Other focal distances on request.
 4. Basic Camera Installation
The camera presents on its rear side a number of ports of which only a few are necessary for nor-
mal operation. A suitable minimum wiring for FPV operation is illustrated in  Figure 1. The power